Page 42

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

30 June 2023 AVERAGE INTEREST RATE
%

FLOATING INTEREST
RATE %

TOTAL
$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3.5% – 1,298,915

Trade and other receivables 3.5% – 76,492

Total 3.5% – 1,375,407

Financial liabilities  – – –

Current

Trade and other payables – – 262,981

Total – – 262,981

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS – – 1,112,426

The Group’s cash at bank and on hand and short-term deposits had a weighted average floating interest rate at year end
of 3.5%. The Company currently does not engage in any hedging or derivative transactions to manage interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of both short term and
long-term interest rates. A 10% movement in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity
and profit and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant.

 PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

30 June 2024 10% INCREASE $ 10% DECREASE $ 10% INCREASE $ 10% DECREASE $

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 118,065 (118,065) 118,065 (118,065)

Total  118,065 (118,065) 118,065 (118,065)

 PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

30 June 2023 10% INCREASE $ 10% DECREASE $ 10% INCREASE $ 10% DECREASE $

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 129,892 (129,892) 129,892 (129,892)

Total  129,892 (129,892) 129,892 (129,892)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

Page 43

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Foreign currency risk

As a result of activities overseas, the Group’s Consolidated Statement of Financial Position can be affected by movements in
exchange rates.

The Group also has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from transactions dominated in currencies other
than the functional currency of the entity.

The Group currently does not engage in any hedging or derivative transactions to manage foreign currency risk.